
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item No. 3AA 1 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Meeting Date: May 19, 2009 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 
Department: Palm Tran 

Submitted By: Palm Tran 

Submitted for: Palm Tran 

============================================================================ 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A) First Amendment to the Standard 
Coordination/Operator Contracts with Federation Transportation Services, Inc.; and B) First 
Amendment to the Standard Coordination/Operator Contract with Seagull Industries for the 
Disabled, Inc. 

Summary: On May 6/ 2008, the Board of County Commissioners approved a resolution (R2008-
0808) delegating authority, through the County Administrator, to Palm Tran's Executive Director to 
execute Standard Coordination/Operator Contracts for the Transportation Disadvantaged. This 
delegation of authority did not encompass within it, the authority to execute amendments to the 
contracts that the County has with Federation Transportation Services, Inc. and Seagull Industries 
for the Disabled, Inc. The Amendment to the contracts with Federation Transportation Services, Inc. 
revises the TD trip co-payment to reflect the fare charged from October 1, 2008, to March 31, 2009, 
and the fare charged from April 1, 2009, to September 30, 2011. The Amendment to the contract 
with Seagull Industries for the Disabled, Inc. establishes the not to exceed contract amount for the 
entire three (3) year term of the contract rather than one (1) year. Countywide (DR) 

Background and Justification: The Standard Coordination/Operator is a written contract between 
the Community Transportation Coordinator (Palm Tran) and a non-profit or faith based agency who, 
on most occasions, receive a vehicle from the Florida Department of Transportation 5310 program 
and perform some, if not all of, its own transportation services for their clients. The TD 
Commission's standard contract reflects the specific terms and conditions that will apply to those 
agencies who perform their own transportation, as well as joint utilization and cost provisions for 
transportation services to and from the coordinator. Utilizing the Coordinating agencies saves the 
County money by controlling paratransit costs. If these agencies did not perform these trips, they 
would be utilizing Palm Tran Connection to access these services. This would be an increase to 
Connection's ridership and an increase to the cost per trip. 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment to Standard Coordination/Operator contract for Federation 
Transportation Services, Inc. (3 copies) 

2. Amendment to Standard Coordination/Operator contract for Seagull 
Industries for the Disabled, Inc. (3 copies) 

~- --,. =================------------------­
..,.,,~,,,,,-··~ 



i 
I 

I 

I 
I 

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A F" Y S . 1ve ear ummary o fF" 11 1sca t m:>ac: 

Fiscal Years 2009 I 
2010 i 2011 200- 200-I 

Grant Expenditures I 
i 

Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

Program Income 
(County) 

In-Kind Match 
(County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 0 
I I 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 0 

'! (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes__ No __ 
Budget Account No.: Fund __ Dep't. __ Unit'--_Object __ _ 

Program ___ Reporting Category ___ _ 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
No fiscal impact. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:~~ 
hn Murphy, ina e ger 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

_p~B ~··•·. ·.°' 1t''\:(1;Y\ 
Legal Sufficiency: \ ~ 8. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 

~ 1~ l.>'rl.,__,.,,,, if ~<17 Con Dev. and C ntrol 

+~~~t'7 
wit!-, 1v.r ~rv...v 
~vf~ ~d.f'l_ ~AoJ-c:, {;_, e~ 



ATTACHMENT __ / __ 
Page / of =3 ___ _ 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACTS 08-05-TD and 08-06-TD 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

COMMISSION FOR THE TRANSPORTATION DISADVANTAGED 
STANDARD COORDINATION/OPERATOR CONTRACT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this_ day of , 2009, ----

to the Standard Coordination/Operator Contracts No. 08-05-TD and No. 08-06-TD between 

Federation Transportation Services, Inc. (hereafter referred to as the "Agency/Operator") whose 

address is 9901 Donna Klein Boulevard, Boca Raton, FL 33428 and whose Federal I.D. Number is 

65-0409644 and Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through 

its Board of County Commissioners (hereafter referred to as the "Coordinator"). 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the Coordinator and the Agency/Operator entered into those certain contracts 

(Nos. 08-05-TD and 08-06-TD) effective as of October 1, 2008, (collectively referred to herein as 

"Contracts") under which the Coordinator agreed to reimburse the Agency/Operator for certain 

Transportation Disadvantaged trips it performs; and 

WHEREAS, the Coordinator and Agency/Operator desire to amend the Contracts so that 

they appropriately reflect the Transportation Disadvantaged (TD) trip co-payments (in the amount of 

$2.50 per trip) that were actually collected by the Agency/Operator from October 1, 2008 to March 

31, 2009; and 

WHEREAS, the Coordinator and the Agency/Operator have agreed that the 

Agency/Operator will begin collecting the $3.00 TD trip co-payment, effective as of April 1, 2009, in 

accordance with the provisions of the Contracts. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, terms and covenants 

hereafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Coordinator and the Agency/Operator hereby agree to amend Section 8, Option 2 



ATTACHMENT_/_· __ 
Page c:!).. of 3 

of Attachment 1 to the Contracts so that it will read as follows: ------

8. Billing/Invoicing and Reimbursement Procedure for Agency/Operator: 

The Coordinator will reimburse the Agency/Operator for eligible 
trips at the rate set forth in paragraph 7 above. The Agency/Operator 
shall bill the Coordinator for the eligible trips authorized by the 
Coordinator. When applicable, the Agency/Operator shall be required 
to collect the TD trip co-payment of two dollars and fifty cents 
($2.50) for the period of October 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009, and the 
TD trip co-payment of three dollars ($3 .00) for the period from April 
1, 2009 to September 30, 2011, and to retain such collected co­
payments; as such amount may be revised from time to time, in 
accordance with applicable Federal and State rules, regulations and 
laws, and the policies, rules and requirements of the Coordinator. The 
Agency/Operator shall submit to Coordinator, all billing information 
for each one-way trip provided, in the required TD format for 
submission to the TD Commission. The Agency/Operator shall be 
reimbursed for those trips for which it has provided the necessary 
billing information and documentation. 

2. Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contracts are hereby 

confirmed and shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

3 . The provisions of this First Amendment shall become effective as of October 1, 

2008. 

Remainder of Page Intentionally left Blank 



I ATTACHMENT ___ _ 
Page 3 of ---3~--

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this First Amendment on 

the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: _________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

WITNESSES: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, by its 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ______________ _ 

John F. Koons, Chairman 

Agency /Operator: 

~~fii? 
~ell, fateentive Vice President 

Pri~tNan/4' 

Signature 

Print Name 

G: ... \AFederationTransplstAmendfD.pt. 

huck"Cohen, Executive Director, Palm Tran 

Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency 

County Attorney 

3 



ATTACHMENT __ oL __ 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 08-16-Tifage / of --=3-------
STATE OF FLORIDA 

COMMISSION FOR THE TRANSPORTATION DISADVANTAGED 
STANDARD COORDINATION/OPERATOR CONTRACT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this_ day of _____ 2009, 

to the Standard Coordination/Operator Contract No. 08-16-TD between Seagull Industries for the 

Disabled, Inc., (hereafter referred to as the "Agency Operator") whose address is 3879 West 

Industrial Way, Riviera Beach, Florida 33404 and whose Federal I.D. Number is 59-1879968 and 

Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of 

County Commissioners (hereafter referred to as "Coordinator"). 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the Coordinator and the Agency/Operator entered into that certain Contract (08-

16-TD) effective as of October 1, 2008 (referred to herein as "Contract"), under which the 

Coordinator agreed to reimburse the Agency/Operator for certain Transportation Disadvantaged trips 

it performs; and 

WHEREAS, the Coordinator and Agency/Operator desire to amend the Contract to establish 

the total not to exceed contract price for the three (3) year term of the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, terms and covenants 

hereafter set forth, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Coordinator and the Agency/Operator hereby agree to amend Section 7 of 

Attachment I to the Contract so that it will read as follows: 

7. Agency/Operator's Fare Structure 

The Agency/Operator will provide up to a yearly maximum of 
$100,200.00 for an estimated 10,020 one-way trips at a rate of $10.00 
per one-way trip plus all co-payments collected and retained by the 
Agency/Operator from riders. The total not to exceed Contract price 
for the three (3) year term of this Contract shall not exceed the sum of 
$300,600.00. 

1 



ATTACHMENT cl-
Page o2. of--=3 ____ _ 

The Agency/Operator will collect and retain co-payments as required. 

2. Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract are hereby 

confirmed and shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

3. The provisions of this First Amendment shall become effective as of October 1, 

2008. 

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank) 

2 



ATTACHMENT_,;d-::;_ __ 
Page 3 of--e.3--­

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this First Amendment on 

the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ----------
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESSES: 

Si~ 

Print Name 

-~----
Signature 

/.!),.J {: r ,.' 

Print Name 

G: ... IASeagulllndustriesAmendTD.pt 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, by its 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ______________ _ 

John F. Koons, Chairman 

Agency /Operator: 
Seagull Industries for the Disabled, Inc. 

By~ 
Al~ ~Director 

Approved as to Terms 
and C',1.J,>"'!:-"'"'1~• 

Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency 

County Attorney 

3 


